ORDINANCE NO. 303

AN ORDINANCE OF AVIS BOROUGH SETTING SALARIES FOR MAYOR AND COUNCIL

The Council for the Borough of Avis, Clinton County, Pennsylvania, hereby ordains as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The salary of the Mayor shall be One Thousand Four Hundred Forty (\$1,440.00) Dollars, per year.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: The salary of the President of Borough Council shall be One Thousand Four Hundred Forty (\$1,440.00) Dollars, per year.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: The salary of the Vice President of Borough Council shall be One Thousand Three Hundred Eighty (\$1,380.00) Dollars, per year.

<u>SECTION 4</u>: The salary of all other Council members shall be One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty (\$1,320.00) Dollars, per year.

<u>SECTION 5:</u> The schedule for payment of the aforesaid salaries shall be determined, from time to time, via Resolution of Borough Council.

SECTION 6: If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of Avis Borough Council that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein. SECTION 7: Any provisions of any prior Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby modified, amended and repealed by the provisions of this Ordinance which shall hereafter govern the salaries for Mayor and Council.

<u>SECTION 8</u>: This Ordinance shall become effective on the earliest date provided by law.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Avis, Clinton County, Pennsylvania, this _____7 day of ______6_, 2022, in lawful session, duly assembled.

ATTEST:

nian. Secretary

BOROUGH OF AVIS

By Council President

APPROVED this _	>	day of	Feb		, 2022.
			G/A	1-12	March
ж. Т		7	May	or	1
		0			

2